recognized under the equity method) as of December 31, 2024, audited by a certified public accountant.
2/ Comprises of short-term loans from financial institutions (promissory note) of Baht 90.00 million, debentures of Baht 493.35

million, and financial lease of Baht 56.14 million, based on FSS’s latest financial statements (in which investments are
recognized under the equity method) as of December 31, 2024, audited by a certified public accountant.

3/  Par value of Baht 1.60 per share.

 Equity value of FSS based on this approach is equal to Baht 769.49 million, or equivalent to
share value of Baht 1.32 per share.

Sensitivity Analysis
The IFA conducts sensitivity analysis on cash flows of the Company by adjusting the significant

variables as follows:
Scenario 1: Adjust daily trading value on the SET and mai upward/downward by 2.50% from

the base case.

In addition, the IFA adjusts the discount rate or WACC upward/downward by 2.50% from the
base case (base case: discount rate = 8.31% per annum).

 Results of the sensitivity analysis can be summarized as follows:

 Equity Value of FSS

(Unit: Baht million)

Equity Value of FSS Discount Rate (% per annum)

8.52% 8.31% (Base Case)   8.10%

Scenario 1a: trading value +2.50% 725.02  756.39  789.55

Base case 738.39  769.49  802.34

Scenario 1b: trading value -2.50% 752.29  783.13  815.71

 Share Value of FSS

(Unit: Baht/share)

Share Value of FSS Discount Rate (% per annum)

8.52% 8.31% (Base Case) 8.10%

Scenario 1a: trading value +2.50% 1.25  1.30  1.36

Base case 1.27  1.32  1.38

Scenario 1b: trading value -2.50% 1.29  1.35  1.40

 From the sensitivity analysis, equity value of FSS is in the range of Baht 725.02 – 815.71 million,
and share value of FSS is in the range of Baht 1.25 – 1.40 per share.

 This share valuation is based on the historical financial information and business plan of FSS
under the current economic condition and circumstances. If there is any change in the business plan

and policies of FSS, as well as the government policy and the economic condition, or any unusual event
that may cause a material variation from the current business operation of FSS or from the forecast and

variables used herein, the projection constructed under the above assumptions may change significantly,